The majority of mortgages for the SH and ILM loans have remaining amortization periods of 8 years or less.

Sensitivity analysis
The following table presents the sensitivity in the significant assumptions that have the greatest effect on the measurement of
the insurance contract liabilities. The significant assumptions have been revised to reflect the most important variables in the
current environment which led to the removal of the mortgage rate factor. The percentage change in variables is applied to
a range of existing actuarial modelling assumptions to derive the possible impact on income before income taxes and equity
of Canada for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant. In practice,
this is unlikely to occur and changes in some of the assumptions might be correlated, which might magnify or counteract
the sensitivities. The relationship of a change in assumption to the change in value may not be linear. The methodology for
sensitivity testing has not changed significantly from the prior year.

(in millions,
unless otherwise indicated)

Change
indicator

Change in
assumptions

Impact on income
before income taxes

Impact on
equity of Canada

2020 2019 2020 2019
Loss sensitivity factors

Claim frequency Relative +10% (71) (38) (53) (29)

Relative -10% 71 38 53 29

Claim severity Relative +10% (72) (39) (54) (29)

Relative -10% 72 39 54 29

Economic sensitivity factor

Unemployment rate Absolute +100 bps (41) (49) (31) (37)

Gross domestic product Absolute -100 bps (27) (22) (20) (16)

90

Claims development

Incurred but not reported, incurred but not enough reported and claims in process
The following table shows the development of the expected losses on IBNR, IBNER and CIP claims and their related expenses
(excluding SH and ILM) over a period of time and the estimated ultimate cost of claims for 2011 through 2020 to present the
earliest material claim that has arisen and for which there is still uncertainty about the amount and timing of claim payments.
The information is presented on a default year basis where claims are related to the period in which the insured event occurred

[…]

2 Includes debt instruments denominated in U.S. dollars with a carrying value of $4,347 million (31 December 2019 – $2,334 million).

104

Expected credit losses
See Note 19 for further information about the credit quality of our investment securities. At 31 December 2020, all our
debt instruments held at FVOCI and at amortized cost had an ECL allowance based on 12-month ECL.

The ECL allowance for debt instruments held at FVOCI was $5 million at 31 December 2020 (31 December 2019 – $5 million).

There was no ECL allowance for debt instruments held at amortized cost at 31 December 2020 (31 December 2019 – nil)
and no amount was recognized in net gains (losses) on financial instruments for these securities during the year ended
31 December 2020 (nil for the year ended 31 December 2019).

We performed a sensitivity analysis by shifting economic scenario weightings to each extreme in order to assess the ECL
impacts on our investment securities at amortized cost and FVOCI. The focus of these analyses is on Stage 1 and Stage 2
exposures, as Stage 3 ECLs do not vary between scenarios. Each scenario has been run independently from the others, and
the results represent a simulated impact as at 31 December 2020:

As at
31 December 2020

Weight Unweighted ECL Weighted ECL

Optimistic 20% 1

Baseline 45% 3 5

Pessimistic 35% 10

14. Loans
The following tables present the contractual maturity profile and average yield of loans based on carrying value.

(in millions,
unless otherwise indicated)

Year of maturity

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
2026 and

thereafter
Total
2020

Total
2019

FVTPL

Lending programs 305 35 70 48 68 193 719 1,307

MI Activity loans 24 - - - - - 24 24

Total FVTPL 329 35 70 48 68 193 743 1,331

Yield 1.5% 2.0% 2.5% 2.3% 1.6% 0.4% 1.4% 1.7%

Amortized cost

CMB program loans 37,765 44,331 45,944 37,893 41,604 51,425 258,962 244,445

Lending programs 480 461 465 569 711 3,474 6,160 4,893

IMPP loans 499 635 663 3,031 420 - 5,248 -

MI Activity loans 51 8 6 5 2 8 80 101

Total amortized cost 38,795 45,435 47,078 41,498 42,737 54,907 270,450 249,439

Yield 1.6% 1.9% 2.1% 2.0% 1.6% 2.1% 1.9% 2.3%

Total 39,124 45,470 47,148 41,546 42,805 55,100 271,193 250,770

The Sanctuary of a Home | Annual Report 2020 105

The following table presents the cash flows and non-cash changes for loans.

(in millions)

Cash Flows Non-cash Changes

Opening
balance Repayments Disbursements

Fair value
changes Accretion ECL Transfers1

Capitalized
interest

Balance
at end of

period

2020

FVTPL

Lending
programs 1,307 (160) 139 16 - - (583) - 719

MI Activity
loans 24 (31) 27 4 - - - - 24

Total at FVTPL 1,331 (191) 166 20 - - (583) - 743

Amortized
cost

CMB program
loans 244,445 (40,402) 54,871 - 48 - - - 258,962

Lending
programs 4,893 (633) 1,324 - - (1) 563 14 6,160

IMPP loans - (568) 5,817 - (1) - - - 5,248

MI Activity
loans 101 (42) 2 - 7 12 - - 80

Total
amortized cost 249,439 (41,645) 62,014 - 54 11 563 14 270,450

Total 250,770 (41,836) 62,180 20 54 11 (20) 14 271,193

2019

FVTPL

Lending
programs 2,019 (246) 46 8 - - (520) - 1,307

MI Activity
loans 21 (42) 44 1 - - - - 24

Total at FVTPL 2,040 (288) 90 9 - - (520) - 1,331

Amortized
cost

CMB program
loans 234,653 (30,980) 40,725 - 47 - - - 244,445

Lending
programs 4,402 (608) 579 - - - 520 - 4,893

MI Activity
loans 107 (14) 4 - 1 3 - - 101

Total
amortized cost 239,162 (31,602) 41,308 - 48 3 520 - 249,439

Total 241,202 (31,890) 41,398 9 48 3 - - 250,770
1 Transfers are matured loans that have been renewed where the new loans are no longer part of a portfolio of economically hedged loans and borrowings and therefore

classified at amortized cost. Transfers for loans at FVTPL also includes a $20 million reclassification from loans at FVTPL to contributions recognized in other income (30
December 2019 – nil).

106

Credit quality – amortized cost
The following table presents the credit quality of loans at amortized cost, presented separately for those based on 12-month
or lifetime ECL. For loans where past due information is used as the primary criteria in assessing SICR, aging of loans past due